In May 2013, the IASB issued IFRIC 21 – Levies (“IFRIC 21”), an interpretation of IAS 37 – Provisions, Contingent
Liabilities and Contingent Assets (“IAS 37”), on the accounting for levies imposed by governments. IAS 37 sets out
criteria for the recognition of a liability, one of which is the requirement for the entity to have a present obligation as
a result of a past event (“obligating event”). IFRIC 21 clarifies that the obligating event that gives rise to a liability to
pay a levy is the activity described in the relevant legislation that triggers the payment of the levy. IFRIC 21 is effective
for annual periods commencing on or after January 1, 2014. The Corporation is currently evaluating the impact the
final interpretation is expected to have on its consolidated financial statements.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted, and amounts per share)

Innergex Renewable Energy Inc. ¦ Third Quarter 2013 ¦ 47

2.2  Additional IFRS information

2.2.1 Impact on statement of earnings for the three-month and the nine-month period ended September 30,
2012 of the application of IFRS 11:

Three-month period ended September 30, 2012
As previously

reported IFRS 11 adjustments As restated
Revenues

Operating 47,549 (440) 47,109
Expenses

Operating 7,511 (58) 7,453
General and administrative 2,152 (28) 2,124
Prospective project expenses 880 — 880

Earnings before finance costs, income
taxes, depreciation, amortization, other
net expenses, share of loss of joint
ventures and unrealized net gain on
derivative financial instruments 37,006 (354) 36,652

Finance costs 13,423 (313) 13,110
Other net expenses 15,729 30 15,759

Earnings before income taxes,
depreciation, amortization, share of loss
of joint ventures and unrealized net gain
on derivative financial instruments 7,854 (71) 7,783

Depreciation 11,261 (325) 10,936
Amortization 5,477 (169) 5,308
Share of loss of joint ventures — 383 383
Unrealized net gain on derivative financial

instruments (9,561) 40 (9,521)
Earnings before income taxes 677 — 677

Provision for income taxes :
Current 606 — 606
Deferred 799 — 799

1,405 — 1,405
Net loss (728) — (728)

Net loss attributable to:
Owners of the parent (245) — (245)
Non-controlling interests (483) — (483)

(728) — (728)

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted, and amounts per share)

Innergex Renewable Energy Inc. ¦ Third Quarter 2013 ¦ 48

2.2.1 Impact on statement of earnings for the three-month and the nine-month period ended September 30,
2012 of the application of IFRS 11 (continued) :

Nine-month period ended September 30, 2012
As previously

reported IFRS 11 adjustments As restated
Revenues

Operating 132,353 (2,815) 129,538
Expenses

Operating 19,765 (178) 19,587
General and administrative 7,894 (98) 7,796
Prospective project expenses 2,610 — 2,610

Earnings before finance costs, income
taxes, depreciation, amortization, other
net expenses, share of earnings of joint
ventures and unrealized net gain on
derivative financial instruments 102,084 (2,539) 99,545

Finance costs 46,166 (926) 45,240
Other net expenses 14,303 35 14,338
Earnings before income taxes,

depreciation, amortization, share of
earnings of joint ventures and
unrealized net gain on derivative
financial instruments 41,615 (1,648) 39,967

Depreciation 31,652 (975) 30,677
Amortization 16,251 (504) 15,747
Share of earnings of joint ventures — (211) (211)
Unrealized net gain on derivative financial

instruments (2,557) 42 (2,515)
Loss before income taxes (3,731) — (3,731)

Provision (recovery) for income taxes :
Current 1,556 — 1,556
Deferred (499) — (499)

1,057 — 1,057
Net loss (4,788) — (4,788)

Net loss attributable to:
Owners of the parent (377) — (377)
Non-controlling interests (4,411) — (4,411)

(4,788) — (4,788)

There has been no impact from the application of IFRS 11 to the comprehensive income.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted, and amounts per share)

Innergex Renewable Energy Inc. ¦ Third Quarter 2013 ¦ 49

2.2.2 Impact on financial position as at December 31, 2012 of the application of IFRS 11

As previously
reported IFRS 11 adjustments As restated

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 52,048 (2,552) 49,496
Restricted cash and short-term
investments 87,811 — 87,811

Accounts receivable 50,786 (724) 50,062
Reserve accounts 1,816 — 1,816
Income tax receivable 443 — 443
Derivative financial instruments 2,116 (423) 1,693
Loans to related parties 23,444 — 23,444
Prepaid and others 4,789 (74) 4,715

223,253 (3,773) 219,480

Reserve accounts 46,933 (1,133) 45,800
Property, plant and equipment 1,453,944 (26,832) 1,427,112
Intangible assets 440,498 (11,074) 429,424
Project development costs 107,165 (3,636) 103,529
Investments in joint ventures — 18,935 18,935
Derivative financial instruments 6,698 — 6,698
Deferred tax assets 5,846 — 5,846
Goodwill 8,269 — 8,269
Other long-term assets 31,347 — 31,347

2,323,953 (27,513) 2,296,440

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted, and amounts per share)

Innergex Renewable Energy Inc. ¦ Third Quarter 2013 ¦ 50

2.2.2 Impact on financial position as at December 31, 2012 of the application of IFRS 11 (continued)

As previously
reported IFRS 11 adjustments As restated

Liabilities
Current liabilities

Dividends payable to shareholders 14,643 — 14,643
Accounts payable and other payables 41,337 (84) 41,253
Income tax liabilities 1,541 — 1,541
Derivative financial instruments 17,855 (657) 17,198
Current portion of long-term debt 64,452 (526) 63,926

139,828 (1,267) 138,561

Construction holdbacks 1,668 — 1,668
Derivative financial instruments 64,023 (3,215) 60,808
Accrual for acquisition of long-term
assets 13,063 (164) 12,899

Long-term debt 1,189,649 (22,867) 1,166,782
Liability portion of convertible debentures 79,655 — 79,655
Other liabilities 8,870 — 8,870
Deferred tax liabilities 139,265 — 139,265

1,636,021 (27,513) 1,608,508

Shareholders’ equity
Common share capital 120,500 — 120,500
Preferred shares 131,069 — 131,069
Contributed surplus from reduction of
capital on common shares 656,281 — 656,281

Share-based payment 1,511 — 1,511
Equity portion of convertible
debentures 1,340 — 1,340

Deficit (330,621) — (330,621)
Accumulated other comprehensive
income 241 — 241

Equity attributable to owners 580,321 — 580,321
Non-controlling interests 107,611 — 107,611
Total shareholders’ equity 687,932 — 687,932

2,323,953 (27,513) 2,296,440

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted, and amounts per share)

Innergex Renewable Energy Inc. ¦ Third Quarter 2013 ¦ 51

2.2.3 Impact on financial position as at January 1, 2012 of the application of IFRS 11

As previously
reported IFRS 11 adjustments As restated

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 35,279 (416) 34,863
Restricted cash and short-term
investments 53,415 — 53,415

Accounts receivable 36,894 (336) 36,558
Income tax receivable 1,664 — 1,664
Derivative financial instruments 1,791 — 1,791
Prepaid and others 4,074 (97) 3,977

133,117 (849) 132,268

Reserve accounts 42,154 (915) 41,239
Property, plant and equipment 1,259,834 (28,124) 1,231,710
Intangible assets 441,262 (11,750) 429,512
Project development costs 98,042 (801) 97,241
Investments in joint ventures — 14,499 14,499
Derivative financial instruments 8,248 — 8,248
Deferred tax assets 24,485 — 24,485
Goodwill 8,269 — 8,269
Other long-term assets 17,998 — 17,998

2,033,409 (27,940) 2,005,469

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted, and amounts per share)

Innergex Renewable Energy Inc. ¦ Third Quarter 2013 ¦ 52

 2.2.3 Impact on financial position as at January 1, 2012 of the application of IFRS 11 (continued)

As previously
reported IFRS 11 adjustments As restated

Liabilities
Current liabilities

Dividends payable to shareholders 12,848 — 12,848
Accounts payable and other payables 26,616 (57) 26,559
Income tax liabilities 2,835 — 2,835
Derivative financial instruments 20,287 (1,227) 19,060
Current portion of long-term debt 19,475 (493) 18,982
Current portion of other liabilities 983 — 983

83,044 (1,777) 81,267

Construction holdbacks 2,081 — 2,081
Derivative financial instruments 71,158 (2,772) 68,386
Accrual for acquisition of long-term
assets 41,267 — 41,267

Long-term debt 1,030,037 (23,391) 1,006,646
Liability portion of convertible debentures 79,490 — 79,490
Other liabilities 6,762 — 6,762
Deferred tax liabilities 140,454 — 140,454

1,454,293 (27,940) 1,426,353

Shareholders’ equity
Common share capital 1 — 1
Preferred shares 82,589 — 82,589
Contributed surplus from reduction of
capital on common shares 656,281 — 656,281

Share-based payment 1,361 — 1,361
Equity portion of convertible
debentures 1,340 — 1,340

Deficit (277,083) — (277,083)
Accumulated other comprehensive
income 228 — 228

Equity attributable to owners 464,717 — 464,717
Non-controlling interests 114,399 — 114,399
Total shareholders’ equity 579,116 — 579,116

2,033,409 (27,940) 2,005,469

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
(Unaudited)
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except as noted, and amounts per share)

Innergex Renewable Energy Inc. ¦ Third Quarter 2013 ¦ 53

2.2.4 Impact on statement of cash flows for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2012 of the application
of IFRS 11

As previously
reported IFRS 11 adjustments As restated

Net cash inflow from operating activities 49,355 (1,538) 48,772
Net cash inflow from financing activities 218,547 367 218,914
Net cash outflow from investing activities (222,926) 1,251 (222,630)
Effects of exchange rate changes on
cash and cash equivalents (68) — (68)

Net increase in cash and cash
equivalents 44,908 80 44,988

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

3.1 Investments in joint ventures

A joint venture is a joint arrangement whereby the parties that have joint control of the arrangement have rights to the
net assets of the joint arrangement. Joint control is the contractually agreed sharing of control of an arrangement,
which exists only when decisions about the relevant activities require unanimous consent of the parties sharing control.

The results and assets and liabilities of joint ventures are incorporated in these condensed consolidated financial
statements using the equity method of accounting. Under the equity method, an investment in a joint venture is initially